
Item 49 
Page 1 of 4 

 

November 10, 2025 

REPORT/RECOMMENDATION TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  

OF SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY 

AND RECORD OF ACTION 

 

  November 18, 2025 

 

FROM 

DON DAY, Director, Project and Facilities Management Department 

JOSH DUGAS, Director, Department of Public Health  

           

SUBJECT   
..Title  
Amendment and Change Order to Construction Contract with Woodcliff Corporation, Inc. for the 
San Bernardino County Animal Care Center Project 
..End 

 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
..Recommendation 

1. Approve Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. 25-07 with Woodcliff Corporation, Inc., for the 
San Bernardino County Animal Care Center Project in Bloomington, increasing the contract 
amount by $1,302,407.12 from $50,196,000 to $51,498,407.12, with no change to the 
construction contract term ending February 24, 2027 (Four votes required). 

2. Approve Change Order No. 1 to Contract No. 25-07 with Woodcliff Corporation, Inc., for 
the San Bernardino County Animal Care Center Project in Bloomington, increasing the 
contract amount by $299,341.08, from $51,498,407.12 to $51,797,748.20, for additional 
work not included in the original design, with no change to the construction contract term 
ending February 24, 2027 (Four votes required). 

(Presenter: Don Day, Director, 387-5000) 
..Body 
 
COUNTY AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER GOALS & OBJECTIVES 
Improve County Government Operations. 
Operate in a Fiscally-Responsible and Business-Like Manner. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT 
Approval of this item does not require additional Discretionary General Funding (Net County 
Cost). The amendment and change order will be funded through the San Bernardino County 
Animal Care Project (Project) (WBSE 10.10.1319) budget of $65,339,611. The Project is funded 
from a combination of the Animal Shelter Reserve and Discretionary General Funding in the 
amount of $60,839,611 and the State of California – Department of Parks and Recreation Office 
of Grants and Local Services (State) grant in the amount of $4,500,000.  Sufficient appropriation 
for the Project is available in San Bernardino County Capital Improvement Program 2025-26 
budget. 
 
The Project is comprised of the following components: 
 

Description Amount 

Project Design $2,703,000.00 

Project Management, Inspection, and Testing $3,631,303.00 

Construction  $50,196,000.00 

Construction Contingency  $3,417,851.80 



Amendment and Change Order to Construction Contract with 
Woodcliff Corporation, Inc. for the San Bernardino County Animal Care 
Center Project 
November 18, 2025 

 

 

Item 49 
Page 2 of 4 

 

Description Amount 

Furniture, Equipment, and Utility Set-up Fees $3,789,708.00 

Amendment No. 1 $1,302,407.12 

Change Order No. 1 $299,341.08 

Total Project Budget $65,339,611.00 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
The Project will provide a new animal care center, located at 18313 Valley Boulevard in 
Bloomington. The facility will offer on-site veterinary services, animal adoption services, animal 
care administration, and temporary animal housing. This Project will significantly enhance the 
Department of Public Health – Animal Care Division’s ability to serve county residents by 
increasing animal adoptions through integrated community outreach and modern veterinary 
practices.  
 
On January 14, 2025 (Item No. 44), the Board of Supervisors awarded Contract No. 25-07 in 
the amount of $50,196,000, for the contract term of 730 calendar days for the Project to 
Woodcliff Corporation. 
 
Approval of Recommendation No. 1, Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. 25-07, in the amount of 
$1,302,407.12, will allow the Project and Facilities Management Department to continue with 
the Project. The amendment encompasses a series of design revisions and corrections to the 
original contract documents and was released after the award of the contract for the Project.  
The changes include structural modifications such as added rebar, dowels, and concrete 
revisions; architectural adjustments including Concrete Masonry Unit finishes, drywall and 
plaster refinements, window schedule updates, and door hardware changes; and building 
systems revisions covering access control, generator annunciator relocation, heating, 
ventilation, and air conditioning   adjustments, electrical circuiting, and fire alarm coordination. 
Collectively, these items represent necessary corrections to ensure constructability, code 
compliance, and proper integration of structural, architectural, and mechanical, electrical and 
plumbing systems. 
 
Approval of  Change Order No. 1 to Contract 25-07, in the amount of $299,341.08, covers labor, 
materials, and equipment required to address the additional work added to the construction 
contract, which includes revisions to the animal shelter project scope, encompassing utility and 
site improvements, permitting, and program enhancements. Key items include fire line design 
modifications, subdrain installation at site walls, permit fee reimbursement, and AT&T 
coordination for work authorizations and cable removal. Additional enhancements include 
changes to glazing specifications, anti-graffiti coating, and the addition of the animal cage wash 
and covered truck wash areas. The change order also covers project support items such as 
consolidated plan sets for inspector use and flagging services for the groundbreaking ceremony. 
These changes reflect County directed scope additions that support project functionality, utility 
coordination, and operational needs. 
 
This Project is consistent with County Administrative Office approved CIP Project No. 23-048.  
 
PROCUREMENT 
Not applicable. 
 
 



Amendment and Change Order to Construction Contract with 
Woodcliff Corporation, Inc. for the San Bernardino County Animal Care 
Center Project 
November 18, 2025 

 

 

Item 49 
Page 3 of 4 

 

REVIEW BY OTHERS 
This item has been reviewed by County Counsel (Daniel Pasek, Deputy County Counsel, 387-
5455) on October 7, 2025; Public Health  (Jennifer Osorio, Assistant Director, 387-9146) on 
October 9, 2025; Purchasing (Jessica Barajas, Supervising Buyer, 387-2065) on October 10, 
2025; Project and Facilities Management (Rob Gilliam, Chief of Project Management, 387-5115) 
on October 14, 2025; and County Finance and Administration (Yael Verduzco, Principal 
Administrative Analyst, 387-5285) on October 31, 2025. 
 



Amendment and Change Order to Construction Contract with 
Woodcliff Corporation, Inc. for the San Bernardino County Animal Care 
Center Project 
November 18, 2025 

 

 

Item 49 
Page 4 of 4 

 

Record of Action of the Board of Supervisors 
San Bernardino County 

 
APPROVED (CONSENT CALENDAR) 
 
Moved: Curt Hagman   Seconded: Joe Baca, Jr. 
Ayes: Jesse Armendarez, Dawn Rowe, Curt Hagman, Joe Baca, Jr. 
Absent: Col. Paul Cook (Ret.) 
 
 
Lynna Monell, CLERK OF THE BOARD 
 
 
 
BY _________________________________ 
DATED: November 18, 2025 
 

 
 

cc: PFMD - Brammer w/agrees 
Contractor - c/o PFMD w/agree 
File - w/agree 

CCM 11/26/2025 

 


